

Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's

## **COLLEGE OF NURSING**



Opp. Govt. Milk Diary, M.I.D.C., Ahmednagar- 414 111
Tel:-(0241) 2778042, 2779757, 2777059, Fax:-(0241)2779782
E-mail: principal@vimscon.edu.in Website: www.vimscon.edu.in



# Memorandum of understanding (MOU)

The Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Nursing, Ahmednagar-414 111

#### Between

The Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Engineering, Ahmednagar-414 111

This Memorandum of understanding is made on the 02nd day of August, 2021 by and between The Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Nursing, Ahmednagar-414 111.

## I. PURPOSE OF COLLABORATIVE PROJECT-

The purpose of agreement is to set up a The Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Nursing ,Ahmednagar ,certified e-services facilities .The aim is to get access to courses of e-services like Development of e-content learning resources, E-shod Sindu , E- shodh Ganga , MOOC's Platform ,NPTEL, NMEICT, Swayam and E-PG Pathshala.

## II. COMMENCEMENT

- 1. This memorandum of understanding shall become effective upon signature by both the parties and certification of the facility site. It shall remain in full force and effect for the period of five years thereafter.
- Further the certification of the site collaborative medical services project as 'The Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Nursing designated shall run concomitantly with the present memorandum of understanding.

### III. RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT

The memorandum of understanding is renewable at the option /The Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Nursing. Three months prior to the expiry of the memorandum of understanding due to efflux of the time. The Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Nursing shall intimate College of Engineering if it intends to renew or not renew the Memorandum of understanding.

## IV. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

 Any party may terminate this memorandum of understanding after giving three months notice to the other parties at the address provided in this

PRINCIPAL
Dr.V.V.P.F's College of Nursing
Ahmednedar

memorandum of understanding for correspondence or the last communicated for the purpose and acknowledges in writing by other party.

2. If any dispute or dis agreement arises between the parties during the course of provision of service, the same shall be resolved amicably by mutual discussion and negotiation. In case of unresolved difference either part can give three months notice on termination.

# V. Address for the correspondence

In witness thereof , the parties herein have appended their respective signatures the day and year above stated .

Signed for and on behalf of the Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Nursing , Ahmednagar.

Name -	Dr.	Pratibha	Arun	Chandekar
	~	* * arriving	m un	Chanuckar

Designation -	Princi	pal
---------------	--------	-----

Signature - Pholiandella

Date- 02- 08 2021

Dr.V.V.P.F's College of Nursing
Ahrnednagar

In presence of

Name & Signature - Mr. Amit vascent Kadu

Date - 02 08 2021

Signed for and on behalf of - Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's College of Engineering, Ahmednagar.

Name - Dr. Uday P. Naik

**Designation - Principal** 

Signature -

Date- 02/08/2021

In presence of

Name & Signature -

Drow Stirke AT

College of Engineering

Date - 2/08/2021

PRINCIPAL Dr.V.V.P.F's College of Nursing Ahmednagar